After eighty-three (83) days of non-tolled time had elapsed Dannolfo, filed a habeas petition 

in the Fourth District Court of Appeal on July 3, 2013. [DE-7-16]. It was denied on August 26, 2013. IDE-

12-2, p.  1151. Rehearing was denied on October 15, 2013. [DE-12-2, p.  125] [4D13-2467]. 

6  After another one hundred seventy-seven (177) days had elapsed, on April 11, 2014, 

Dannolfo filed his Motion for Post Conviction Relief. [DE-12-2, pp.  127-166]. He signed the motion. An 

amended motion was filed on February 20, 2015. [DE-12-2, pp. 183-193]. He also signed that motion.  ii

[...]

point, an additional one-hundred (100) days of the period elapsed. 

That proceeding ended on October 15, 2013, when Petitioner's motion 

for rehearing was denied. During this period (July 3 through 

October 15), the statute of limitations was tolled. To this point, 

one-hundred sixty-two (162) days expired. 

Petitioner then let an additional one-hundred seventy-eight 

days pass, until he filed his motion for post conviction relief 

pursuant to Rule 3.850 on April 11, 2014. This motion tolled the 

statute again. The state court denied relief on December 5, 2016, 

at which point the clock would restart. Thirty-eight (38) days 

later, Petitioner appealed the denial of his 3.850 motion on 

January 12, 2017. At this point, three-hundred seventy-eight (378) 

days of the federal limitations period had expired. Moreover, after 

the Fourth DCA affirmed the denial of relief on November 22, 2017, 

Petitioner waited an additional ninety-three (93) days to then file 

his instant habeas petition. Therefore, a total of four-hundred 

seventy-one (471) days have elapsed. 

While it is true that Petitioner's federal limitations period 

would be tolled during the pendency of properly filed post-

conviction proceedings in the state forum, there still remained 

well in excess of one year during which no state collateral